DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[17X.LLAZ956000.L14400000. BJ0000.LXSSA225000.241A]

Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Arizona

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Arizona.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey of the described lands were officially filed in the Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management, Phoenix, Arizona, on dates indicated.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

The Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona:

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the Gila and Salt River Meridian, the north boundary of the Gila River Indian Community, a portion of the northeast boundary of the Gila River Indian Community, and a portion of the subdivisional lines, Township 1 North, Range 1 East, accepted November 22, 2016, and officially filed November 23, 2016, for Group 1153, Arizona.

This plat was prepared at the request of the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The plat representing the survey of a portion of the Ninth Standard Parallel North (south boundary), Township 37 North, Range 7 East, the survey of the east boundary, the survey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of certain sections, Township 36 North, Range 7 East, accepted April 29, 2016, and officially filed May 3, 2016, for Group 1147, Arizona.

This plat was prepared at the request of the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The plat representing the survey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of certain sections, Township 36 North, Range 8 East, accepted April 29, 2016, and officially filed May 3, 2016, for Group 1147, Arizona.

This plat was prepared at the request of the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the dependent resurvey of Homestead Entry Survey No. 97, Township 14 North, Range 10 East, accepted August 31, 2016, and officially filed September 2, 2016, for Group 1123, Arizona.

This plat was prepared at the request of the United States Forest Service.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the south

boundary, the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of section 29, Township 18 North, Range 26 East, accepted April 29, 2016, and officially filed May 3, 2016, for Group 1146, Arizona.

This plat was prepared at the request of the National Park Service.

The plat representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the Arizona-Utah State Line (north boundary), the survey of the subdivisional lines, and the subdivision of certain sections, Township 41 North, Range 26 East, accepted September 20, 2016, and officially filed September 21, 2016, for Group 1150, Arizona.

This plat was prepared at the request of the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

The supplemental plat showing the correction to the location of Mineral Survey No. 542, and the subsequent amended lotting, section 33, Township 24 North, Range 18 West, accepted September 9, 2015, and officially filed September 10, 2015, for Supplemental Group 9109, Arizona.

This plat was prepared at the request of the Bureau of Land Management.

A person or party who wishes to protest against any of these surveys must file a written protest with the Arizona State Director, Bureau of Land Management, stating that they wish to protest.

A statement of reasons for a protest may be filed with the notice of protest to the State Director, or the statement of reasons must be filed with the State Director within thirty (30) days after the protest is filed.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

These plats will be available for inspection in the Arizona State Office, Bureau of Land Management, One North Central Avenue, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85004–4427. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

Gerald T. Davis,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor of Arizona. [FR Doc. 2017–01008 Filed 1–17–17; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–32–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLORW00000.L51010000. ER0000.LVRWH09H0570.16XL5017AP. WAOR65753.HAG 17-0051]

Notice of Availability of the Record of Decision for the Proposed Vantage to Pomona Heights 230 kV Transmission Line Project in Grant, Kittitas, and Yakima Counties, Washington

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) announces the availability of the Record of Decision (ROD) authorizing the issuance of a right-of-way grant (ROW) to Pacific Power to construct, operate, and maintain an electric transmission line on land administered by the BLM for the Vantage to Pomona Heights 230 kilovolt (kV) Transmission Line Project (Project). The Coeur d'Alene and Spokane District Manager signed the ROD on January 13, 2017, which constitutes the final decision by the BLM.

ADDRESSES: The BLM has sent copies of the ROD to cooperating agencies (identified below), public libraries in the Project area, and interested parties who previously requested a copy. Copies of the ROD are available upon request and for public inspection at the addresses listed in the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section. The ROD and supporting documents are also available electronically on the National ePlanning National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Register at: http://1.usa.gov/ 1S4ssrO.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Robin Estes, BLM Project Manager, at (541) 416–6728, by email at *blm* or vantage pomona@blm.gov, or at the following address: BLM Spokane District Office, 1103 North Fancher Road, Spokane Valley, WA 99212-1275. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Relay Service at 1-800-877-8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pacific Power filed Federal applications for ROWs with the BLM, the U.S. Department of the Army Joint Base Lewis-McChord Yakima Training Center